
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 11th November 2014. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 12 November 2014 is attached. Members are invited to note 
the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388007 

4. ENERGY MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Environment Team Leader on progress 
against the Energy Management Plan and on proposals to introduce 
an enhanced approach to energy management. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 

 

 To receive a presentation by the Planning Services Manager and the 
Urban Design, Trees and Landscape Team Leader on the purpose of 
the Design Guide. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

M Huntingdon 
388404 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   

 

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) intends to hold a 
select committee to carry out investigations into project management and 
has invited the Social and Environmental Panels to participate. 
  
The Panel is requested to nominate three representatives to sit on the select 
committee. 

 

A Roberts 
 

388015 

7. WORK PLAN  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 



 

 

 To consider a report on the work programmes of the Social and 
Economic Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report detailing progress on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 28 day of November 2014  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Discl
[...]
otography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No: (01480) 388015/email: 
Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



 

 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 11 November 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs A D Curtis, 
J W Davies, D A Giles, G J Harlock, 
Ms L Kadic and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B Hyland and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: J D Ablewhite, D B Dew and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

37. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of an apology on behalf of Councillor D A 
Giles, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

39. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 17th 
October 2014, was received and noted. 
 

40. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 
2)   

 

 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, and D Dew, Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, were in attendance for 
the discussion on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Policy and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress against the key actions and performance indicators 
contained in the Corporate Plan. The data covered the period 1st July 
to 30th September 2014 and included the position in the previous 
period for comparison. 
 
The Executive Leader informed the Panel that the production of 
performance monitoring reports represented a significant step forward 
in the management of the Authority.  He then confirmed, in response 
to a question by a Councillor, J W Davies, that Luminus had not 
requested a further amount in addition to the loan that had already 

Agenda Item 1

1



been agreed for development of a site in St. Ives. 
 
Comment was made that there was a need to align more closely the 
reporting of performance with the remits of the Scrutiny Panels. In 
response to questions about roads associated with large strategic 
housing sites, it was confirmed that negotiation was taking place on 
new infrastructure in connection with potential development at Wyton 
and that conditions would be applied to the planning permission for 
proposed develo
[...]
t 
Council’s IT solution had been thoroughly investigated but was not 
currently being taken forward. 
 
Members received assurances that service standards would be 
maintained and that the evidence that supported the business plan to 
generate an additional £60,000 per annum in income was robust. It 
was further clarified that the net benefit of the savings and additional 
income referred to in paragraph 4.1 of Appendix A would be shared 

2



between the partners. 
 
Having welcomed the opportunities the shared service could provide 
for employees in terms of career progression, the Panel 
recommended the Cabinet to approve the recommendations 
contained in this report. In addition, it was recommended that, to 
promote good governance, scrutiny arrangements were developed for 
the shared service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 

recommendations contained in the report by the Head of 
Devlopment. 

 

42. LITTER POLICIES AND PRACTICES   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment, was in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute Nos. 07/13 and 15/13, the Panel received and 
noted a report by the Operations Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the Council’s litter policies and 
practices.  Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment advised the Panel that in-depth figures for every 
area of work had not been included, but these could be provided if a 
detailed study was to be undertaken.  He then drew Members’ 
attention to various aspects of the service including the differing 
standards applied in towns, compared with rural areas for litter 
removal and the financial pressures on the service.   
 
The Panel discussed the likely impact of potential areas for savings 
and, in particular, their implications for the resilience of the service.  It 
was suggested that the Panel should examine these under the 
options for savings taking into account residents’ appetite for change 
and make recommendations for future service scope and standards.  
On that subject, comment was made that the Council should 
encourage greater involvement of parishes in collecting litter.  
Furthermore, it was explained that the Council retained a statutory 
responsibility for standards of cleanliness and that current standards 
could be lowered without minimum standards being reached. 
 
Following a question by Councillor D A Giles on waste collection from 
flats, it was agreed that Council representatives on the Board of a 
local Registered Provider should be asked to use their influence to 
encourage the organisation to make the necessary structural changes 
to such buildings.  Councillor Giles also made a suggestion for 
responding to reports of graffiti.  While there was agreement that 
there should be a single point of contact, it was decided that more 
work was needed on the details of how the Council’s responsibilities 
were met. 
 
In response to questions by Councillor G J Harlock on weed spraying 
and street sweeping, the Panel was informed that the Council had a 
standards based contract with the County Council for this work, but 
there was some disagreement on how the standards were 
interpreted.  There was a need for clarification and agreement to be 

3



reached between the two parties on the terms of the contract. 
Following discussion on enforcement of fly-tipping, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors M G Baker, G J Bull, D A Giles and R J West 

be appointed to a Working Group to consider and make 
recommendations on future litter and graffiti service scope and 
standards and on public appetite for changes. 

 

43. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic Well-Being. 
 

44. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 In receiving and noting a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Panel’s 
ongoing studies, clarification of the status of the Tree Strategy was 
requested. It was reported that survey findings would be made 
available to the Waste Collection Working Group in February. 
 
In order to provide Member input into a planned water and flooding 
Supplementary Planning Document for Cambridgeshire, a meeting of 
the Flood Prevention Working Group shortly would be held. 
 
On the proposed study into the Licensing Service, it was reported that 
the Cabinet had held informal discussions on the Council’s general 
enforcement role.  It was agreed that the Panel would monitor 
developments and undertake a study if the circumstances merited it. 
 

45. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  Councillor Mrs B E 
Boddington made a comment that the item on the Development 
Management Panel should distinguished between decisions, which 
were in accordance with Officers’ recommendations and those that 
were not. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I

N
 P

R
IV

A
T

E
 

 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it

e
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
1
2
 N

o
v

e
m

b
e
r 

2
0

1
4

 
F

o
r 

P
e

ri
o

d
: 

1
s
t 

D
e
c

e
m

b
e

r 
2
0

1
4
 t

o
 3

1
s

t 
M

a
y
 2

0
1

5
 

 M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e

 C
a

b
in

e
t 
is

 a
s
 f

o
llo

w
s
:-

 
 C
o
u

n
c
ill

o
r 

J
 D

 A
b

le
w

h
it
e

 
 

- 
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 L
e

a
d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u
n

c
il 

 
3

 P
e

tt
is

 R
o

a
d
 

S
t.

 I
v
e

s
 

H
u
n

ti
n


[...]

4
8

0
 3

8
8

4
3

0
 o

r 
e

m
a

il 
P

a
u

l.
B

la
n

d
@

h
u

n
ti
n

g
d
o

n
s
h

ir
e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 D

 B
 D

e
w

 
 

 E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l 

W
e
ll -

B
e
in

g
 

 

 9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter: ENERGY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
Meeting/Date: CMT – 3rd November 2014 

 
 O&S – Environmental Wellbeing 9th December 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: ENVIRONMENT 
 
Report by: ENVIRONMENT TEAM LEADER 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
Improving energy efficiency is a key strategic objective for the Council. Making the 
buildings within our estate as efficient as possible and considering opportunities to 
generate income through the use of energy saving technologies, can play an 
important role in the Councils overall cost reduction strategy.  
 
This report gives details of the energy and cost savings that have been made 
through the Council’s Carbon Management Plan in 2009/14. The Plan has facilitated 
the adoption of a rigorous approach to energy management by the Council and in 
2013/14 alone projects to the value of £183,000 were implemented, saving the 
council an estimated £55,000 per annum.   
 
Whilst a number of significant projects have been implemented there is considerable 
scope to undertake further work and the challenge is to build upon the success to 
date and introduce a framework that will deliver further energy and cost reductions. 
 
This report presents plans to streamline and enhance our approach to energy 
management and to access the RE:FIT procurement framework to assist with the 
identification and procurement of future projects. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

• That the contribution of the Carbon Management Plan 2009/14 is recognised 
in assisting the Council to reduce its energy use and carbon emissions from 
its buildings and fleet.   

 

• That Members note plans to enter into a partnership with the County Council, 
Greater London Authority and Local Partnerships to access the RE:FIT 
programme, allowing the Council to; 

 
- Commission free desk top energy assessments of the Council’s 9 main 

sites. 
- Explore commissioning Investment Grade Proposals, where a business 

case for energy reduction is identified by the desk top assessment. 

Agenda Item 4

11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

12



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report summarises the success of the Council’s Carbon Management Plan 

2009/14 in improving the energy efficiency of the Council’s buildings and fleet 
and gives details of the benefits to the council of accessing the RE:FIT energy 
efficiency framework to assist with the identification and implementation of 
further energy saving measures. 
 

1.2 The report outlines plans for the Council to access the RE:FIT framework to 
scope possible projects, identify business cases and where appropriate, 
implement energy efficiency improvements at its 9 main operational sites as 
listed below: 

 

Eastfield House One Leisure St Ives (Indoor) 

Pathfinder House One Leisure St Ives (Outdoor) 

One Leisure Huntingdon (Dry side) One Leisure Ramsey 

One Leisure Huntingdon (Wet side) One Leisure Sawtry 

One Leisure St Neots  

 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Progress in delivering energy efficiency and cost savings through the Councils 

Carbon Management Plan (2009/14) has been significant.  Analysis of the 
Council’s energy use from billing data shows, that during the lifespan of the plan 
the Council reduced its carbon emissions by 17.4% and its’ overall energy 
consumption by 10%. 

 

2.2 In 2013/14 alone, projects to the value of £183,000 were implemented 
delivering an estimated £55,000 of savings per annum. All projects undertaken 
are assessed using the Salix Energy Efficiency compliance tool, which requires 
a project payback of less than five years.    

 
2.3 Despite the work already undertaken, in 2013/14 HDC spent over £670,000 on 

electricity and gas at its 9 main sites. The Council’s Environment Team has 
been tasked with assessing all viable opportunities to further increase the 
energy efficiency of the Council’s Estate and make additional costs savings.   

 
2.4 Projects to install LED lighting, improve air handling, to utilise combined heat 

and power (CHP) and solar photovoltaic panels have all been shown to have 
considerable potential (with payback of between 3 – 5 years in many cases). 
However, the work that is necessary to take individual projects forward, from 
initial scoping, specification and the preparation of tender documentation, is 
time consuming and slows down the implementation and realisation of potential 
savings.     

 
2.5 The Council is a partner in the Mobilising Local Energy Investment (MLEI) 

initiative. The main objectives of the MLEI project are to:  
 

• Set up a financial mechanism or fund that allows the alignment of private 
and public sector investment into low carbon energy infrastructure. 

• Set up appropriate delivery mechanism(s) to deliver low carbon 
infrastructure projects 

• Bring forward energy infrastructure projects on public sector assets to 
the value of at least £15 million by August 2015  

 

13



 
2.6 As part of the MLEI scheme Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) has 

recently procured a framework contract which public sector bodies in 
Cambridgeshire can access, to identify opportunities for installing energy 
efficient plant and equipment into their buildings, manage the installation 
process and provide a guaranteed return on investment through an Energy 
Performance Contract (EPC).  

  
 
3. THE RE:FIT ENERGY EFFICENCY FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 The RE:FIT programme was originally developed by the Greater London 

Authority (GLA). It now operates nationwide and in August 2014, 
Cambridgeshire County Council unde
[...]
ge of 
the framework.  

 
3.6 Access agreements with the County Council, GLA and Local Partnerships are 

currently being considered by HDCs legal section and the Council is in 
preliminary discussions with Bouygues who manage the framework within 
Cambridgeshire to schedule desk top assessments and ensure that initial 
business cases are prepared in early 2015.   

 
 
 

14



 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
4.1 A diagram illustrating how the RE:FIT programme works can be found at 

Appendix A.  
 
4.2  As a partner in the scheme, the first stage is for a desk top assessment of the 

potential energy saving measures to be carried out. This will take into account 
work already undertaken at a particular site and make an assessment of energy 
saving potential still to be realised.  

 
4.3 If the desk top assessment identifies potential for the installation of further 

energy saving measures, the next stage is for the provider partner to prepare a 
detailed Investment Grade Proposal outlining the cost of all potential projects 
and the guaranteed savings that will result.  

 
4.4 There is no fee for the preparation of the initial desk top energy assessments 

and if the Council chooses to walk away at this stage it can do so without 
liability.  

 
4.5 There is fee of circa £1,000 - £4,000 per site (depending on size) for the 

preparation of a full Investment Grade Proposal with guaranteed savings. This 
is only payable if the council decides not to take a proposal forward.  There is 
currently revenue allocation of £15,000 for energy improvement works and it is 
anticipated that any fees would be paid from this existing budget. 

 
4.6 If the council wishes to progress to installation then upfront capital investment is 

required. There is a capital allocation of £95,000 for the current financial year 
and a further £55,000 per annum in the council’s medium term plan until 
2017/18 to fund energy efficiency improvements at the council’s main sites. This 
alloca
[...]
 been secured under 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
to prevent any further works to a Grade II 
listed building known as the Manor 
Farmhouse, 15 High Street, Spaldwick.  
The building is on the Council’s Buildings 
at Risk Register.  The injunction prevents 
the owner from carrying out any works of 
extension or alteration to the building 
which would affect its character as a 
building of special architectural or historic 
interest without first obtaining listed 
building consent or prior written 
authorisation from the local planning 
authority.

EMPLOYEE OPINION SURVEY

The results of the 2014 Employee 
Opinion Survey have been presented to 
the Employment Panel. Members were 
reminded that the survey was 
undertaken during a period of significant 
change within the Council and that the 
period of transition in senior 
management and the outcome of the pay 
review had had an impact on the results. 

Having noted that the results have been 
presented to staff, the Panel has 
welcomed the preparation of a 
comprehensive action plan to respond to 
the issues / areas of concern that have 
been identified and the intention to 
repeat the exercise in 2015. 

In terms of specific actions within the 
action plan, Members have welcomed 
the commitment which has been made to 
fill vacant posts as soon as approval has 
been granted and the introduction of a 
‘back to the floor’ programme to enable 
the Senior Management Team to spend 
time experiencing what teams do. 
Members have also expressed 
reservations with regard to the proposal 
to introduce an ‘employee of the month’ 
scheme and have suggested that the 
mechanisms for rewarding success 
should be given further consideration. 

In response to Member concerns about 
communications with staff, the Panel 
has been assured that the Council is 
committed to improving the way in 
which the Authority communicates and 
to work with staff to come up with ideas 
for improvement. The Chairman has 
suggested that notwi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 9 December 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, 

Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
G J Harlock, B Hyland, Ms L Kadic and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs A D Curtis and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D M Tysoe. 
 
 

46. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th November 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

48. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 12th 
November 2014 was received and noted. Members were advised that 
the reports entitled ‘Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan’ 
and ‘Local Plan to 2036 – Proposed Submission’ had been delayed to 
June 2015. 
 
The Chairman also reported that responsibility for car parking had 
recently been transferred to Councillor R B Howe, Executive 
Councillor for Commercial Activities.  
 

49. ENERGY MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Environment Team Leader (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel has 
received an update of the energy and cost savings which have been 
achieved through the Council’s Carbon Management Plan since its 
adoption in 2009.  
 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor, the Panel 



 

 

were informed that the Carbon Management Plan had encouraged a 
rigorous approach to energy management by the Council which had 
resulted in the implementation of a number of initiatives, saving the 
Council an estimated £55,000 per annum. Members were advised 
that over the lifespan of Plan, the Authority had reduced its carbon 
emissions by 17.4% and its overall energy consumption by 10% (an 
average of 2% per annum). This was set against the normal 
expectations of a 3% rise per annum.  It was also reported that the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014 to 2016 had set a target for a year 
on year reduction of 2% and consideration now needed to be given to 
the best means of achieving this. 
 
Members have been advised of plans to enter into a partnership with 
the County Council, Greater London Authority and Local Partnerships 
to access the RE:FIT procurement framework to assist with the 
identification and implementation of further energy saving measures. 
This would enable the Council to commission free desk top energy 
assessments of the nine main sites and to explore commissioning 
Investment Grade Proposals, where a business case for energy 
reduction is identified by the assessment.   
 
In considering the contents of the report and the reductions which the 
Council had made in its carbon emissions during the last 5 years, 
Members have asked about the original targets which were set in the 
Carbon Management Plan. The Panel were informed that although 
the Authority had not achieved the original targets (a 30% reduction 
over a 5 year period), this was extremely challenging target and had 
not been achieved by any of the 50 local authorities who had been 
asked to achieve it.   
 
With regard to the proposal to access the RE:FIT procurement 
framework, Members have been advised that the framework forms 
part of the Mobilising Local Energy Investment (MLEI) initiative and of 
the objectives of this wider initiative.  Clarification was also provided 
as to the financial mechanism that would be set up as part of the 
MLEI project to enable the alignment of private sector and public 
sector investment into low carbon energy infrastructure. 
 
The Panel has discussed the costs associated with the RE:FIT 
programme and has noted there would be a charge in the region of 
£1,000 - £4,000 for the preparation of a full Investment Grade 
Proposal. These costs would be recovered by the partner provider 
from the savings achieved by the Council in the first year. If the 
Council wished to progress further an upfront capital investment 
would be required. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Environment Team 
Leader was asked to circulate an update on the Green Deal Home 
Improvement Fund which had been re-launched this week. Members 
were also advised that the £7.8m funding which had been secured 
from the ‘Green Deal Communities Fund’ for solid wall installation in 
Cambridgeshire did not now have to be spent until 30th September 
2015 which would give the Council  more time to actively promote the 
scheme to residents and secure sign-up. 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
(a) that the recommendations within the report now submitted be 

endorsed; and 
 

(b) that further updates on progress made with the identification 
and procurement of future projects through the RE:FIT 
procurement framework be presented to future meetings of 
the Panel in due course. 

 
At the conclusion of this item, the Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment took the opportunity to explain that he would be 
giving an update on his vision for the future direction of the Green 
Spaces service in the context of the zero based budgeting exercise, 
the facing the future programme and future Government financial 
settlements at the forthcoming Council meeting. 
 

50. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 
 The Panel received a presentation from the Planning Policy Manager 

and the Urban Design, Trees and Landscape Team Leader which 
provided Members with a preview of the new Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
By way of introduction, the Panel were reminded that the need to 
update the existing Guide had been identified following a review by 
the Panel of the design principles for future developments. Members 
were informed that the new Design Guide SPD would be viewed 
primarily online and provide a useful tool for Members in the planning 
process. A six week public consultation on the Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide would take place between 9th and 20th February 2015 
and the Panel would have a further opportunity to make comments at 
this time. 
 
Having congratulated Officers on the presentation of the document 
and welcomed the use of ‘Plain English’ within it, Panel Members 
were then given the opportunity to ask questions on the contents of 
the presentation. In response to which, Members were advised that 
the new Design Guide would directly comply with National Planning 
Policy Guidance and align with the other documents currently being 
produced by the District Council’s Planning Team (i.e. the Council’s 
Tree Strategy).  

 

In terms of the contents of the Design Guide itself, Members 
expressed disappointment that some of the examples of good 
practice provided had been taken from outside of the District and 
emphasised the need to be consistent when referencing examples of 
good and bad practice throughout the Guide. The Panel also 
discussed the need to ensure that the statements made with regard to 
on-street parking within the Guide were supported by the County 
Council as the Highways Authority. Having been advised that the 
County Council would be a consultee to the document, Members 
were informed that it would be possible to make these points to them 
directly. It was hoped that the new guide would help to influence the 
County Council to impose requirements which were consistent with 
the new SPD and thus improve the design quality of new 



 

 

developments. 
 
The Panel also discussed the continuing impact of on-street parking 
and the lack of private parking on the overall visual amenity of new 
developments. It was acknowledged that this remained a difficulty 
which needed to be overcome. A Member welcomed the inclusion of 
a minimum size for garages within the Guide. 
 
With regard to the forthcoming public consultation and in response to 
a question by a Member, the Panel discussed the expectations of this 
exercise and emphasised the need to promote the consultation and 
the need for feedback to members of the public. Members were 
advised that the use of a website based tool provided a number of 
opportunities to engage feedback from the public. 
 
Finally and having been advised of the timetable for the adoption of 
the Guide as an SPD in March 2015, Members emphasised the 
importance of achieving a robust and sound document 
notwithstanding the timescale for its approval. 
 

51. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors G J Harlock, B Hyland and R J West be 
appointed to the Select Committee established by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to carry 
out investigations into project management. 

 

52. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book), which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Economic Well-Being. 
 

53. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting.   
 
With regard to the Panel’s working groups, it was reported that a 
meeting of the Tree Strategy Working Group would be held on 14th 

January 2014 and that the survey work to inform the review of waste 
collection policies would commence in the new year. A meeting of the 
Flood Prevention Working Group would be convened once the draft 
water and flooding Supplementary Planning Document for 
Cambridgeshire was available. 
 
On the proposed study of Litter policies and practices, Councillor D A 
Giles enquired whether it would be possible to arrange a meeting of 
this working group early in January 2015. Members were informed 
that Councillor R C Carter had also expressed an interest in joining 



 

 

this group. 
 
In terms of the Licensing Service, it was reported that the Cabinet had 
held informal discussions on the Council’s general enforcement with 
the Corporate Management Team. The Chairman undertook to raise 
the matter with the Corporate Director (Delivery).  
 

54. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In so doing, 
Members requested an update on the current position with regard to 
the injunction order which has been secured under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to prevent any further works to the Manor 
Farmhouse, 15 High Street, Spaldwick. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


